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SBIZZE(CPU)

AMD AM4FETE, Sz5%:

AMD #:7 5000F 51 Ab B2 28/

AMD #5000 GRRFIAb 122/

AMD $t7# 4000 GRFIAbHE 2/

AMD $: 30005 5L E2 28/

AMD #3000 GRFIAbHE S/

AMD %t 20005 5 4b 32 28/

AMD $7 2000 GRZI4b 1228
(BEREMEE AT XL ERTIR)
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AMD X570

*
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* ¢ o 0 o

AMD £ 78 5000% 51/5000 GF: 51/4000 GF 51/3000% 51 Qb FE 25 «
- 3#%DDR4 3200/2933/2667/2400/2133 MT/s
AMD £33 78 3000 GF 51)/2000% 511/2000 G2 51 abFE 2% :

s74#%DDR4 2933/2667/2400/2133 MT/s
44-DDR4 DIMMIEHE, AT Z#51%4128 GB (B—1HiE 71532 CBRE)
T EXGEERNFERA
S #%ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 I #E
7 4%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 A 7F
7 #%Extreme Memory Profile (XMP) 7%
(BEEREMBE TR IHNNESEERIIR)
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£ FtRealtek® ALC1220-VBE §Fiik
Y R B S EE R R B SR FL S5 DSDE SRS S,
Z$#5DTS:X® Ultra
S7#%High Definition Audio
2045171 -
S 4%S/PDIF#H

2

*

£ RIntel® 2.5GbE MIZ&i (2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)

*

TR IEREER

Intel® Wi-Fi 6 AX200 (PCB rev. 1.0)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 373%2.4/5 GHz T2k S5

BLUETOOTH 5.2

FH11ax 160MHz T B IEhR A, I ZH5i%2.4 Gbps
AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ608 (MT7921K) (PCB rev. 1.1)

WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 373%2.4/5/6 GHz T & %

BLUETOOTH 5.2

S #511ax 80MHz L&k i@ 5 4n/E, AT X H551%1.2 Gbps
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11-PCI-E x1645#& (PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
AMD £ 7 5000 51)/3000% 51 b FE 2%
3%PCle 4.0% x161E1T A&
AMD £ 7 5000 GF 51)/4000 GF: 51)/2000 % 51| Qb I 2%
4%PCle 3.0 x161E1T 1K
AMD £ 7 3000 G 51/2000 G 51 kb # 3%
X #PCle 3.0 B x8IE1THIHE
+ 11PCI-E x1645H1&(PCIEX8), E-FCPU:
AMD £ 7 5000% 51/3000% 51| Rb FE 2%
X #PCle 4.0 K x8IE1THIH&
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AMD %t % 3000 GER5II/AMD $i /& 2000 GZR 51 b IBSZ AT # b il i
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B, PCIEX16¥E1& 5 = IAX8TH 3R IE 1T,
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3#%PCle 4.0 =)/3.0 B xHE 1T HIIR
* HFPCIEX4FEE 5M2C_SBHEE =358, FTAEHM2C_SBifiER &g &
B, PCIEX4fEES T ik fE M,
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FLARES
Tﬁﬁu%ﬁzu 11"M.215 & (M2A_CPU)E-FCPU, 37##Socket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
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R
S #:SATA K PCle 3.0 x4/x2 SSD
*  APM2$ERE(M2B_SB)E-Fitk 28, #Socket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
22110 SSD:
S24#%PCle 4.0%7/3.0 x4/x2 SSD
*  APM2$ERE(M2C_SB)EFFr4H, S#FSocket 3, M key, type 2242/2280/
22110 SSD:
S2#SATA K PCle 4.0 =2)/3.0 x4/x2 SSD
s 1PM.2fEE(M2D_SB)EFik 4, S#Socket 3, M key, type 2280/22110
SSD:
S2#SATA K PCle 4.0 =2)/3.0 x4/x2 SSD
¢ 6NSATA30#0O, EFiHA:
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15 FH

*

(£Z) R7AMD §: £ 5000%51/3000 R T4 IS S 5 L THEE
(G£=) HAAMD 5% 5000Z51/5000 GZF1/4000 GE 51/3000%51/2000 R 5l Ab HE 88 3 4 I THEE

°8-



USB ¢ ETFCPU:
- 1USB Type-Co¥O7E/FH 10, Z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 1

¥ FIFEELETF SRR 20V@IARI SR N1,
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AREO (LI &)/ H 10
2/ USB 3.2 Gen 1#O7/FH 10

o EFiEF4H+ASMedia® USB 3.2 Gen 2x21=#ll 88
14~USB Type-Co#:H#E /5 & 10, 2 #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2

o ETHRHA:
14-USB Type-Co¥E, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2, TE42 tHEL: M 4R Y
USBREE#E
3/~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE (LI )£ /S8 10
44~USB 3.2 Gen 1# M, E & HHEL M EHR M USBIREEREH

o EFiHH+24USB 2.0 Hub:
6/USB 2.0 1A RAEISE 10, 4B iHEL M 4R AUSB
HarEEEL)

RIEEEE 14~24 PIN AR L 3
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2R G KR I7k R EE
2ANA 4 FELEDAT 45 B iR 4 B
2/ -RGB LEDXT #r Ea i B8
1A BB RS KT #5/RGB LEDAT %5 B i
44-M.2 SSD fitE
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1R B 2L 1 R
1B E & SRiE e
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2/NUSB 3.2 Gen 136 EE
24NUSB 2.0/1.14 E
1A R 4
1L £ B REHRTPM)HEEE(2x6 pin, FRISEZGC-TPM2.0_S{E f)
1/ Thunderbolt"EFEH R FHEEE
1A-COMIFEE
1475 BRCMOSEIHE SR
2N RUGRZL SR
11N Q-Flash Plus#z4H

24NUSB 2.01.1#0

2/ SMAR £#£(2T2R)

11HDMIFEED

1 DPEINEEO

14~USB Type-C®#2H, 3z#FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
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44~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EO (41 )
24~USB 3.2 Gen 130
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E JEH 10i&&
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* ¢ o 0 o
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* REZFEEHERUE (KSR EHIThEE SRR B XUE (KR ) E .

RRE T
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*

14~256 Mbit flash
{8 A2 42 4L AMI UEFI BIOS
PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* & o

*

. MimTEERF X #APP Center

* APP Center XM FREREEMMAMER; SRFXIFHITIAE
HEKERWIAEM AR,

- @BIOS

- EasyTune

- ON/OFF Charge

- RGB Fusion

- Smart Backup

- System Information Viewer
+  &#5Q-Flash Plus
X #Q-Flash
2 #Xpress Install

* o

*

Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
¢ LAN bandwidth management software

PG R4
s #FWindows 11 64-bit

oToM™ .
RiERLE 45 Windows 10 64-bit

* o

E: g o ATX##&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

Y PR SUE KR R R ERBIEMEIH, BEMENHEER, BABITHEM,

o BEREMNIHEIALER, N7FE. SSDEM.2IEEZIFTIR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Motherboard/X570S-AERO-G-rev-1x?m=dl#support-d|

o BERENG [ZHIAERF]TE TEEINITERER,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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Eﬁﬁ‘n‘i‘ca‘*—:qﬂﬂli_@%ﬁ(CPU)ﬁu EEEUTHIER

& AR A IICPUR E I RS 55 E.,
( S 1 E M T X S HICPUFI)

LIECPUZHT, iI5Z LN IEHEIEXEA, SR,
EIACPURI S —$tRIMI B, BTSSR, CPUL TR M\ CPUREER,
FEAECPUSE A HREUAT,
TECPUBCARU B R 2232 52 AT, Y1 1S ah e i, B 3T #4 2 SHCPURIIRES
ERIBERICPUNE I BIRE, BAT RIS R 18 B A B AR 3
B, B B FERSMETI S IR, B EES RGBT
ARG, TSR IR EORB LA, BII: CPU, Bk, 7. BR%RIZE,
RIRrhR b IBZE(CPU)
WS CPUIB IR E 2 S Hi ke, BHIA AR _ECPUIEHEN S — 4t (N= A7) h B BCPU
HIE— SN T, BAECPURS BN TS, — FIRECPUREIN LR, BEMEE
AT T E E A E

Al LR/ N=RRIES

HE—SHHIE AM4 CPU $5i8 P =R e N AM4CPU

e o o o o

CPUSBEHIHTIA
Lrefie AmE,

CPUIEHEHIH R ELE LA, 118CPUSETTIRACPUIEHEP, Kl R iEMCPUR iE
HEHIRE.

1-4 REAFER
E?F&ﬁ‘ir:ﬁl’\]ﬁmﬁu BEEEUTHER:
& EWRIA EANAESIREELERNZHFEE, 2GS EREREE. .
?FJ% BRI RTES
(i E#iﬁmﬁﬁlﬂﬁééiﬁﬁﬁmﬁ*Lf“&ﬂ%)
o ERENGFEEZE, FEUEBREXH, UEiERRE,
c NEEEBRIET, ERANARER, AESMEERE, HEIXERHEN

Tl
o REBXNIERA, BIREEDDR A2EE,
WiBEREFRER

I EIRER B4 TSR IE H 2 45 W8 1 A 7745 7K (Dual Channel Technology), %3 K74 /5, BIOS
SHIKRNNENAERERE, HEANEENER, AEGHSENTERESEMN AR
RIFRE,

NN EIBE S AL IEE (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR4_A1, DDR4_A2

» iEJ&B (Channel B): DDR4_B1, DDR4_B2

o BERENEEAEFRWEGREH,

http://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw
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» BENEENFRENES:

DDR4_A1 DDR4_A2 DDR4_B1 DDR4_B2
QX NEE -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
IXNEER DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS

(SS: #Am, DS: WM, —: RERENTE)
HFCPUNIBRSI, BEEFEANEENEREA, ERENEEREFEIUATUEA:
1. MR ARE—FTNESE, TEBIHVBERAFRAR,
2 MRELREWMTHMENES, BWEERBERNNESAERZE. T . EE. 8
fi)o HRIERAME, MEEREWMIDDRINGFEEHVEENGFRA, BIREE
DDR4_A2%DDR4_B2#H1#,

15 RBIRF
EFHRET R, WSRO
A - AT B RS RE R R E I, SR R
T,
- ERESRAEZH, WELBREXA, RERRS.

1-6  #JEAMD CrossFire™ % &%)

A RGEHER
- BIEZ % Windows 10 64-bit
- BE&™MALL_EPCI-E x16§E#& B 375 CrossFire hRERI MR A K HIRZN TR 5
- BEEiERRE., AEEE R X CrossFireRER BRI R HIRZNIEF
- CrossFire ==& £28
- BARBHERENSE FTERFEH, BSEEFERFM

E; qg!&i-ﬁ

WRTL

SE [M5REY BF ETHSBRERFHHIZRIEE R _EHIPCIEX16 R PCIEX8HE,
TR

45 CrossFire =& 22 MR IEE o BN B+ LS E FIEB%0,

SH=.

BE R ORZERE TPCIEXI6HETE LR R+
C.ixBRFEMNEF

ERERFHRET BFHIREEFIS, #N [Radeon iZE | EE, M ZE [\ 2HiEE |
E T, A [AMD CrossFire] IhBEE &R,

(£—) FAHAMD 54 5000 51/5000 GZF1/4000 GE F/3000% 51/2000 R 5 Ab HE S8 3 4 I THEE
(FD) =REFEMEES, KEFWE,

FEFNCrossFireft RIS R R IRFNIEF EIH, FIRE R EAARE BFRIENIEFMAT SR, #
MERIESERFERAFREEA,
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(0]

(c] (1]

° 5| =
e —
=9 = & | &

o USB2.0M.1#&Q0

I3 #5USB 2,01 14148, 1EATEUEHEUSBIZ & E Ik,
© SMARZIEN(2T2R)

EEREE REN,

@ BREPERLED, THRERBREHEZWINR T,

e DPiAEEN
EORAEFESZEEM, ES% 0 USB Type-C® (USB 3.2 Gen 1)L,
© HDMIEQE-

" ORI 3RA THDCP 2.3414& B 37 #Dolby TrueHDA DTS HD Master Audio
wenoernmon wurmeon wrenesce 2y SIS G, AT 23514 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCM i o 15
AT LUEE T HHDMEE O R R E 0, HDOMIB AR TT 3551%44096x2160@60 Hzi 4> #2
R, IRAZHNS BELSRIETEANEREME AR,
LIERIEHDMIE &G, B F B M A TRIL I &% AHDMI (i TR TR S E AR EE
ERGMBEARE).

© USB3.2Gen1¥ER
IO % $#%USB 3.2 Gen 1#314&, FAT3RATUSB 2.0848, AT LUEHEUSBIE F E b0,
@ USB 3.2 Gen 130 (Q-Flash Plusig&n)
IO IFUSB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FHATFRATUSB 2.0#1&, $11TQ-Flash Plus =0, iEHGUE
EEEEO,
© USB Type-C%#&Q
IO #5GIGABYTE VisionLINKIE AR, &R R, BIREH R 20V@AKIBEEEES, EFIL
EEALBFEREMED, IEORR15USE 3.2 Gen 1MEE R AT IERIEHIZIT, F7T
A TUSB 2.0/1&, BRI LUEREUSBIZEZE hiEO,

(£—) SAEAMD $£7 5000 GEF1/4000 GEF1/3000 GEF1/2000 CRFI 4 EEE X I AL,
(FZ) BHZEREBNQ-Flash PlusThEE, iIEEZH=MEAE# [ =RAINEEN 4B | HIiEAA,
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A8 ELUITHRIER USB Type-C° R DP iR &:

TBR—.: TR
15 B1TiE MR DPIE R LR (S Mini-DPiZE FB15USB Type-Cos DPi& FiEZE L ERER

K)BMNERFEREZTWMEFHIDPHN USB Type-Co# BT,
70O,

USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#EM (L1 &)

IO $%USB 3.2 Gen 2814, FHAIFRAETUSB 3.2 Gen 1K USB 2.0#14&, #EFT I EHEUSB
wEEREO,

USB Type-C®#Q

I FEEOST$5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 8148 B3R FRT IE RAERYIZ T, FFAT3RAFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2
Gen 1R USB 2.0#1#&, AT LUEREUSBIZ FZE IHbiE0,

M &N (RJ-45)

I 4 0 2 51 M-F(Gigabit Ethernet), 1R4EL Z BN, (FHIER S A 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps), MLZEOIERATILEAIIT:

AN ETERA AR SEATHETAT:
4 I_L TERE | W HTERE |0
BREST | CHEE 25Ghps WE | el
EWELT | CHEE | Gops 08 | RARNE
WeED TR FEHIEZR 100 Mbps
h B SR (ER)
IEOMREPR R ERESER .
EHIVsH(BE)
WEOMREEERESERS,
BFrcFimtiiEn

AR HHCE AN ERGLAEATIRNETNAS, £RLIIRERRBINENSE
MRS EFRFHMRMNED,

é c EBRERTRMELLNERELH, BEBRIESHNED, BEREEEZIMN
ImEIHE
o BRERLH, BEERY, 2ERERED, URERZEONLERIER,
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o ESWEMA/MBV\5E L (ES)
RO FMBANTL SMERIR, FH TR A F MmN &R IEO,
o Fi5ia/AEMUEL(REe)
IO A EF LB RS A ThRE, BUCSEN SRR E ORISR ERH
F (KRR AR S EE T E AR EMERE),
o E5R/MY\ELE#IE)
O E T REED,

EIERLIRENT:

O HAHL25E 4FEIE 5.
HREEREHH
TERI\E v
et N ]
i /AT E M v v
2= 5 XU I\

=

< (< ﬁl-
m

@ 0e|e e e

<

““‘;EH'

o BEEEMR, ELAEFMREEFIMMANREZTRILIEE AMBIThEE,
o BERHKIGESIHHFLAE IR KINEE, i5ZE Realtek Audio Consolef2 FiZ &

o BEERENGEOFIRGHIZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html
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[H—20
[
H
E—L1
D e 16
()—_I—zz
14 8 1018 19 1712 16 4 5 13 21
1) ATX_12V1/ATX_12V 14)  F_AUDIO
2) ATX 15)  F_U32C
3) CPU_FAN 16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 17)  F_USB1/F_USB2
5)  SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP 18) TPM
6) CPU_OPT 19) COM
7)  EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 20) THB_C
8) D_LED1/D_LED2 21)  CLR_CMOS
9) LED_CPU 22) BAT
10) LED_C1/LED_C2 23)  CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT
11)  SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 24)  QFLASH_PLUS
12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB/M2D_SB  25) NOISE_SENSOR
13)  F_PANEL

EREMIMERFZEN, BEBUTHEER:

o BEWIARERNEFE SRS EERNBERS,
s ERERTEEZH, BHLHIEREMPBIEREXH, FEGRRELBRERK

B, AGRIERIZ &R

« REFEEEFBRIEN, BRAWARENZOSHECSEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V1/ATX_12V/ATX (4 PIN, 8 PIN CPU{ e 3 FE Bz 24 PIN = # it B 5 FE)
188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR R Mt R 5 AR MR IR £ L BT B T FEfRNRRIRE

B, B MERRANRNEIEE XA, BFrEREHCIER

i, BIAERR T EE RN B A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiRHE LI2VERIRHE, REBASE,

HEFT RER, BWGERBHINERWRBREMEEERG00RI U L), MR

BRI NE R, HEARATEHRRMNER, 7]

3|le|e)4

ez

ATX_12V1

5lejofo|e

oo le]o
e Ny

ATX_12V

LEA B
BE=~F

T3, BIRAERHRIE

HRERRHILEF o

ATX_12V1:
B | X
1 Fith )
2| HEthE
3 | +12v
4 | +12v
ATX_12V:
1 BEHWH (IRAE8PINKEY| 5 | +12V({XRHESPINHI R
BiREZEOER) BEOER)
2 | EEHBRHM (ILHBL8PINEY 6 | +12V (X HLBPINAIHE
BiREOER) BEEOER)
3| HEthE 7| +12v
4 | B 8 | +12v
ATX:
EH | EX B | EX
1|33V 13 | 3.3V
2 | 33v 14 | -12v
3| HEEthE 15 | HEHED
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 | i 17| HEMIED
6 | +5V 18 | A
7| R 19 | HEEHED
8 Power Good 20 | kiER
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 | +12v 22 | +5V
M| MV ({24 PINBIER| 23 | +5V (X 24 PIN R EB
FEEOER) FEEOER)
12 | 33V (XL 24 PINBYHR| 24 | HEHORD (XL 24 PINEY
FEOMER) MIFEEOER)




3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (8 #& I, a3 FE)

3)

6)

L AR IR R R R EEED A 4-pin, X EFRERR ARG, ZRMETEFR(BRLANE
k), HEERRBIEFITRE, JUEEEARBETILTTHRRE A BEERILL IR, &
WIETMAERMEREEARRE, MUAZ] EERER R,

_ B | EX
: [, 1|
CPU_FAN  SYS_FAN1/SYS_FAN2/ 2 R iR 42 D
SYS_FAN4 3 gy oml )
4 | BB E BRI
1 " oam
SYS_FAN3

SYS_FAN5_PUMP/SYS_FAN6_PUMP (% 4t ) B3 /7K 7R #& EE)

XL XU/ K SR EE 9 4-pino X EEIREEER A IR, REFIEER T E(BRLAEME).
HEEARGRESIEE, MEREFREEFIRTTHBHRRE A ERLL e, BiET
AR RS EBIRRE, LUAE] L ER S AL, IR AR K R BRI ThAE,
HHEEESEE_F [BIOSTEFLE | - [Smart Fan 6] BIIRA),

BH | EX
1|
1 s 2 | mEREEHN
SYS_FAN5_PUMP SYS_FANG_PUMP 3 fazalonl)
& | REAZEEEHE

CPU_OPT (CPU. Fa/7k 3% iR & FE)
It KU 7K SR AR S 4-pin, MLABREERFRIZIT, REMBT BT E(BELAEMLE), BEE
FAREEHIThEE, SR ARFEETIZITHBRRES EER LI,

B | EX
1 1|
2 R I i B4R D
3 | EiEETE
4 | BRSEIEERE BRI

HE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5/6_PUMP CPU_OPT
RAM AR 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENE 24W 24W 24W 24W

o EHEE FEPXURRREE, B ERCPUR RS T TIERE, HRETR
AL SBCPUSL R R4 T,
o XEEEA U REEH AR, B ERKIETESHRI Lo
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7)

8)

9)

EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (&%iB£% 1 R)
xS P EE IR L, IRUERERNINIIEE

QO]
EC_TEMP1 BH | EX
1 SENSOR IN
1 EID 2 s
EC_TEMP2

D_LED1/D_LED2 (o]4w#ELEDXT el iR 4 EE)
iX B4 B AT EE R AR AESO50 AT 4R AELEDKT 7, S AMHAE =5 %5 (51A%5), LEDEIE 10008 A A
BIKT o

BE | EX
1 () EEEID 1 1 V (5V)
D_LED1 D_LED2
2 Data
3| THEM
4 | B

BH AT RIELEDAT R E LR . RSB AT R IREE
IO L= RRARR)EREHERNZMN, RERRRERES
ISR AT AR

I 4RIELEDAT

LED_CPU (@7 R E3 4T ##/RGB LED}T #7e8 iR & )
LR B T R AR KT 5 SiAR AE5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIGIR/B), £ A HERE 222t (120R4%),
KBRS H2m,

D EH | EX
=) 1 12V
(=)
16 2
3 R
4 B

B RRU KT HSRGB LEDAT ik E iR, IR AT
HHRIFEM RO _ E=RRARR) EE S MR (12V), &
ERTRBSEMATHRS

RGBLED
KT

@ B AT I T AL B O 2 17 S TH AR RO A 2R B

LI, B E R ERRMNBIEXH, FEERIRESEERRER, UREMK

BRI,
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10) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED¥T %8 iffi 35 EE)
i3 L 47 R RT AR 45050 RGB LEDXT#5(12VIG/R/B), 2 AHEE B 22255 (121K 4%), K EER %I
A12m,

EH | EX
1 | 12v
o000 G000k 7 G
LED_C1 LED_C2 3 R
4 |B

IEHROB LEDXTH K S O F I E, 55—i%1EZRCB
: LEDATH, KL BEL (0 L= AT BEEEIIE
o FEROEERI (12V), B—i8E012V (B0 LSRR BEEE

#TH LEDATHEI12V, RICHT S EBLEDAT HINEE, FIEHZ
RBSEMKATHELER,

@ ARITHHE IR IEE R Mt B @~ RN T R,

RICHT, BH LR ER BRI RIEXH, FEBRIREZBMERKRR, URIEMR
BRI

11) SATA3 0/1/2/3/4/5 (SATA 3.0 Q1)
IXEESATAZE O SZFESATA 3.0804%, FEATFR A TSATA 2.0 SATA 1.0814&, —/NSATAE O H&E
FERE—SATAIZ %, ATIUAERAID 0, RAID 1R RAID 108 & F55, BHIEEHERAD, E5
EE=E - [MEHERET | BB,

B | EX
[4T2]0]
SATA3 HE R

TXP
7| L | L | e |1
TG aiF || Ls 1)1

XN
HE
RXN
RXP
HE

N|o|lglslw|( )=

EEEHPIEL I, 1552 E "5 [BIOSIZFIRE | - [Settings\IO Ports\SATA
Configuration | B35 BA
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12) M2A_CPU/M2B_SB/M2C_SB/M2D_SB (M.2 SSD #E#4)
M.2#BRE AT L 37 %M.2 SATA SSDEEM.2 PCle SSD, FERT A RAIDEEEBES, EiE =, B R
ZERYEM.2 PCle SSD, Tk 5EHTM.2 SATA SSDIX 2 SATARE £ H E ML PES], BIZE
HIERAD, B2 X E =5 - [HEMEET] | B9,

O O O H M2A_CPU
110 80 2
O O O H M2B_SB
110 80 £

M2C_SB
110 80 42

BT 55 B IEM.2 SSDIEFHhZ 35 FM. 2451,

HB,—:

MHINERIEM.2 SSDIM. 24H1E 5, 1S F LB 2R FEI T I 22 ISR, FHERBM 2EEE
HE BB E(RBM2A_CPURRIE BRI B E),

SR

RSEFRERIEAIM.2 SSDMMKG R EIE A B L 7Lz RIS EZ LIS L, BI¥M.2SSD
AR BNIEEE,

SB=.

EEM.2SSDZ f&, MBEEEMMEEIM. 208 22 G rh % IR 22 45M.2 SSDEIRE » Fr [Eig 8L A i
RARBIFLAL, iR F BiE R BR B RSP RIR AR
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PCIEX4, M.2BRSATAE AR K EEEIN:
PCIEX41R1E K SATA# O 2 5 FIE A &M 251 P R EHIR & LB E , HHM2C_SB
5PCIEX4IHIELEZ3E; M2D_SBSSATA3 4, 5 $RIEHZME, BRI\ THRGEFE AN

HEHR:
* M2A_CPU:

ST SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

22 JEM.2 SATA SSDRF

Z%M.2 PCle SSDRY

T & M2 SSDEF

v: AIERA, xX: RAfERA,

SATA3 0

Z%EM.2 PCle SSDRH*

T & M2 SSDEF

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

v: AIERA, xX: RAfERA,

¥ M2B_SBIEE{N 3z #5PCle SSDo

» M2C_SB:

M.2 fii]
SSDskay LN SATA30

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

PCIEX4

2R JEM.2 SATA SSDEF

Z2%M.2 PCle SSDR

FZ2%EM.2 SSDHT

v: AIEM, X: RAMEM,

SATA3 0

SATA3 1

SATA3 2

SATA3 3

SATA3 4

SATA3 5

#%EM.2 PCle SSDRT

FeZ4EM.2 SSDEF

v: AIERA, X: RAfERA,

()  HETPCIEX4HEIESM2C_SBHREHEZEE, AT HM2C_SBHfIE R 418 & /T, PCIEX4TH

BHITEER,
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13) F_PANEL (4 Bk 4% 15 EE)
AR RIRT X, REEE X, WY\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEFTLURZE IR B IR IE T SR ST S, SRS ER M E S ()R

[reimtasmar | [rimsrs | [mio\stig | « PLED/PWR_LED — F iE{5 AT

sl ! 2GRS |8 | EERENATAERBIRER,
2 a5 £ 3 S0 % | HRFIEEETH, IETTARER
‘ o ‘ 2 ook Sys4ss | MR | &H; RETHNIRAREE (S3/54) B XML
T i |x (S5), MR,
T e o PW-RIRFFK:
lelals aae S 2 R B HTLAE BT 7 EARL A SE R TR 562, 5 PTBIZEBIOS
slals) 522 BFEPIEERENXIN AR (ESEE _E [BIOSERFE
T|E %%% & | - [Settings\Platform Power | 93 EH).

EES . SPEAK-BIUEHA:
LB st AR BRI RERDURRAUESSER
BERRFIACR, BEESTIN, 25—,

;

» HD-TE&ZNIEIB/RAT:
EREZE B LR A B ARE R SIS TRAT, SREEAFFIEERIE RIS RE,

+ RES-RFEEFEF*:
EEEERYE B A ERE B T X (Reset) §E, ERA MM X EEEHFFIN, 7T
WIETEEFXEREHBIERS,

o Cl-Eabl fa# Fria s SR
EREZE BN AN AR TR LR, RN AR T EHW TR, EEEAL
IhgE, BEE AT ITHBREILE,

° NC 351’!5}35]0

AR A IR S EARRVETMA AR, TEERBIEAX. REEE
FFK, BRIRIETRAT, R ENEIETRAT. WIS, BRILTE LES &,

14) F_AUDIO (A7 & & 5015 EE)
AT E B SR EE ST #HD (High Definition, BAREL), & T LUEREAL A6 AT 77 EAR A & SR 2
HRRE, RIEMEERNSIERNIZENE X ST SHEY &, BRENY RIS MRS
TEERAEZRE,

. . EH | EX EH | EX

1 [ McL 6 | EERE
T 2 | EHm 7 | SENSE_SEND
m 3 3 | MCR 8 | ZiEM

4 TAER 9 Head Phone L

5 Head Phone R 10 | BEHEN

BEMO T ENERRT T FEREFHAERL, MENANFRERLELSER
B, dfEEE SR EHIER.

-23-



15) F_U32C (USB Type-Co& O3 RIBEE, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
AR RE ST 335 USB 3.2 Gen 23R FE AT —/NUSBHEEO .

| EX | EX B | EX
1 VBUS 8 CC1 15 RX2+
2 TX1+ 9 SBU1 16 RX2-
3 TX1- 10 | SBU2 17 pe3udi]
4 R 1 VBUS 18 D-
5 RX1+ 12 TX2+ 19 D+
6 RX1- 13 | TX2- 20 | CC2
7 | VBUS 14| B

16) F_U32_1/F_U32_2 (USB 3.2 Gen & Ol ¥ FR 4% FE)
X EEHRRE 45 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0814%, — MEREATLUZHFNUSBED,, BERMAE
24USB 3.2 Gen 1423 SET I B REMN, EATME R SR BEMS,

B | X B | EX EH | EX
1 10 1| vBus 8 | DI 15 | SSTX2-
.......... 2 | SSRX1- 9 | D1+ 16 | HEMED
""""" 3 | SSRX1+ 10 | ZER 17 | SSRX2+
20 11 4 | B 11 | D2+ 18 | SSRX2-

5 | SSTXI- 12 | D2- 19 | VBUS
6 | SSTX1+ 13| HEHAD 20 | TiEH

7 R 14 | SSTX2+

17) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.13& Q¥ BiE &)
IXEEFREE ST FFUSB 2.0/1.1804%, BT USBY R#5HR, —/MERERT LU HAA-USBH M, USB
¥R AEME S, SRR EEME,

BW | BX BW | &Y
9 — ‘— | 1 i (5V) 6 USB DY+
alliei: ) 2 | miE Y 7| B
3 USB DX- 8 HEHR
4 USB DY- 9 TR
5 USB DX+ 10 TER

ERRUSBY RIGIRAT, B S B RNRIRIEXH, FRSRIREBRERIKE, ME
&R USBY R ISR YIRS o
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18) TPM (2 £ INEEE IR E HE1H EE)
AT LIZEHETPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 &IN85 2 I 1R B2,

N e aewns 1 1 LADO 7 LAD3

i3 I 2 VCC3 8 R
3 LAD1 9 LFRAME
4 TCHERD 10 | ZEH
5 LAD2 11 SERIRQ
6 LCLK 12 LRESET

19) COM (COMIE ¥ RiE &)
§ 3T COM3E 1 R H44R AT I3 — B COMEE T, COMEECI R 4R S M4, 16T B
FU R IBREME,

M | EX M | EX
S ! 1 NDCD- 6 NDSR-
""" 2 NSIN 7 NRTS-
3 NSOUT 8 NCTS-
10 2 4 NDTR- 9 NRI-
5 | A 10 | THEH

20) THB_C (Thunderbolt"E 8}~ B 15 EE)
IR RE IR IR 2234 Z Thunderbolt" E BB I R -FAHE A,

1

x €2 THUNDERBOLT.
P

ready
* #Thunderbolt" & B B+,
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21) CLR_CMOS (75 FxCMOSEX#E k)
7 PR L TRV AT LUIS EAR BOBIOSIZ B4R B, EEIH IR BE, MBEEERCMOSEIE
B, T PR ANUE 42 B F 2 Sk & TR AR e A Rl G ST SR B RD S

Q0| Fri: —ARIEST

QD) F2RE: EFR CMOS HiifE

o EBRCMOSELIRRT, & 55w 5% M AR AL TR 4 BR B TR 48
o FFHUE IS 3 \BIOSEL N\ H )~ Fii% 1 (Load Optimized Defaults)3 B THIN IR BE (55
ZHE"F - [BIOSIEFIZE | AU,

22) BAT (e8;tb)
I E St R R o R 455 T 55 T BT IS (AR TR A CMOS R (B30 : BHAKBIOSIE B)FT R 77,
LA R ARER, SIERMCMOSHIHIRE RS, F it Lt AR B hME R,

TE AT AR R BR R ith SR B BRCMOS #1172 «

1. BRI, HIRREIRL,

2. DR it ARt EEFRER Y, SRA— S8, (SR ERAMBLEFZE
B & R Y AR it BERY IE 52AR, SE R E L HRI D)

3. B,

4. ERIREIEHF.

FiRE A E AR SHEM, FERNESTTEES B &R,
« BRLEBITERBMSAHERBESH, mH*?WH-TE%‘H’CIﬁEﬁO

© RIEMME, EEERM ERIEHS(RIERRIE L),
« EHRTSREYIHER MUK Lt R A ALEE

f o FIREAT, {5 Sk A E R EIRF KRR BEIEL,

23) CPU/DRAM/VGA/BOOT (R #x$a34T)
KEBRITAIA R RANIECPU, BT, BFRIBERGHRESETIER, CPU. DRAMK
VGAKTS REM R TERARE; BOOTASREMRRAHANRIERS,

CPU: CPU JR#AS$ERAT
DRAM: M7k ZSHERAT
VGA: BFIRZSIERAT
BOOT: 12{ERGORASIERAT

[=F=}
[=F=}

=26 -



24) QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus}&$)
Q-Flash PlustR 15 T 5 e XA (SHRFHLE ) IR S T E#BIOS, @i S EHF EEARUAE,
2 TQ-Flash Plusiz Bl 2 RS H H N BIRIE S o IB1THIQFLEDS FFIRIANIR(R RA T
Xt), QFLEDIAXRSIE B X 22 EBIOSE 453k -

o

O
O QFLASH_PLUS
o]

@ F3£Q-Flash PlusT B 1% 2 £ 2 ML 25 7= R IDBEAG 1 R348,

25) NOISE_SENSOR (Mg & 44 il 4 &)
LR TR IR A ML, FRAE M A BRI F BIThRE

¢

1
I B | EX
E <> 1 M5 46 B
2 | A

B
old)
<2§ﬁ%@%@wWMﬁEEHEMHEﬁFﬁM%Wﬂ%ﬁ%O

& RICH, B S WIS REE_ERIBRIERE R, 2 N AR L1 B A B A BRI 25 1

“o7 -



$=—% BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R 46) 2 HER LHCMOSIEF, iERERLE

TREFIEENIEESE, TEZIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), RERFIZE

ERFNRIERSE, BIOSEBE TBIOSIEERF, HAFPKBEKRBITIZERSESH, EHE

EETESRBUTHERITIEE,

TFEHECMOSEURFTE M B ER EHSEEMEE AN, Flt MR GRIREX AN, XEHIEF LS

Bk, Y TOXRBFEERN, RFEFEEIEIUXLEIE B R,

HEHNBIOSIEERF, BIEHFERE, BIOSTE#HITPOSTHY, 32 T<Delete>#E{# Al i# \BIOSi% &

EFEE@,

LIRFEEFHBIOS, ATLME A ZHIBIOSE #/7i%: Q-Flashsi@BIOS,

*  Q-Flash 2R#EBIOSIE B2 F N EHBIOSHIE K, it AR AT HNRIER S, SATIER
KIS e & 14 BIOS,

+  @BIOS 2R ZEWindowsiRIER M EZBIOSHIER {4, Wit S EBEMEER, TR EEFR
FARZA<AIBIOS,

- EHBIOSHEHEBEMMNE, REFEABIRAKBIOSEFEM, RIMNEBWEREXTEEN
A BIOS, INEEEHBIOS, if/IVLEIHUT, LB R AR LRIRIETMIE R ARG IR
o RMNABRWEHETEBIOSEBERFAEEE, BATREELERREAR R ELHERAHE
HER, MREL B IRER RFEARERAFIE, FIXEFRCMOSIE BEEIE, ¥BIOSE
EREZH] FULE, (BEMRCMOSILEE, ES% 5 "% - [Load Optimized Defaults | 915 BH, =2
S2$—= - [Hith | 5 [CLR_CMOS$THI ] Byi5BA, )

21 FFEE
BIEFFEE, B EM T HLogoiE:

DEL : BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH F12 : BOOT MENU  END : Q-FLASH Iﬂﬁﬁiﬁ

BIOSIZ B FEE S AN THMER, Er{ER<F2>EYIREARFRER:

Easy Modeil F3 AT LRI 3331 85 = B R G045 B el b ZSeiRE, AT LUE ARARRIEARRLH
BEfIREIZ B o Advanced ModeR iti¥4HAIBIOSIE Bk TN, L EE T, ERIAEREE T
ERERIEREIE BRI, R<Enter>BANAHNFIEE, AT UEARIRE R EAET,

o BRSIETAIEER, 5% [Load Optimized Defaults | , BIAT ;N\ T B9 FIE (&,
* EFREYBIOSIE B EIE Al st S A EIMIBIOSKRA T A £ 5%, AEFHIBIOSIE BRFEEULS %,
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22 BIOS ixBEEFEEE

AODVANCED MODE | Fgéﬁ?ﬁq[ﬂ

Thagsk s — s S |
R BTE — I
e T —EHER
HETHIEA HarmigE RERIHEES: #E N ThEESE AR, Easy Mode.
Smart Fan 6 5 Q-Flash BT
Advanced Mode §{E#& 52
<e><> AR EABRHAREIEIIGEIE R
<P><d> [ s E TRt R IE ETE
<Enter>/Double Click  #§E £ INIZ B EH N IhEEE R
<+>/<Page Up> TFERTE, SUEMEMPHEE

<->/<Page Down>

TG ERS, SR FREIE

<F1>

ERETA TR SRR K A

<F2> Yl## ZE Easy Mode

<F3> A% B FH BIOS i BETFEM —1> CMOS 1% & 3014 (Profile)
<F4> AETFRTERY CMOS & B X HEHAN

<F5> AHNZEEREEFENEEE ((VERATTFiER)
<F6> EB7R Smart Fan 6 i% & B

<F7> AIENZ B AN REXTIZE (LERFFEE)
<F8> # N Q-Flash B

<F10> EEEMEIZEF B BIOS EERF

<F11> VZERNEEIEER

<F12> HEEME®E, FEHEZEUE

<Insert> AT R R E R E

<Ctrl>+<S> BRARENNEER

<Esc> BFEEE, N FEEBF BIOS ZERRF
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2-3

Smart Fan 6

GIGABYTE

R sack

EF AT AER<FO>IREFEYIRE L TUE, 7 TTE B A 33 & RUBEREEEEEAXIEE, 5
HEERLICPURE,

(o

<

TUNE ALL

TR B EE R T HEEMEEERZ £ EERE,

Temperature (&8 &)

BREFEENNSREINRE,

Fan Speed (&l R F5/7K IR 3% i)

BIRRUEIKIR BRI,

Flow Rate (¥illl7k & % 4 i i)

BIRKSRGERTRIRIE, & EE AL IhgE, 157 [Fan Speed| I H & <Enter>$# 113
Fan Speed Control (&5 #E I B3 5% i 2 i)

WIETHR R IRE R R TR s R B REFIThAE, FE R LIARE R GBI IERE,

» Normal REHEESIKBEMARAR, FaTHANARER, 7ESystem Information Viewer
FIEAEEE LM X R, (TUEE)

» Silent KU MR IRIET,

» Manual AL EB BN & T = URERXUE R EE, SR8 H [EZ Tuning | ThEE, i

FEAL BT [Apply | BNl BEh & H a9 $1 R,
»Full Speed KRG EIEIZIT,
Fan Control Use Temperature Input (&3 ;8 f& 3 5 i %)
WIETHR R IRE IR I XUB RN S Z R ERIE,
Temperature Interval ($84;B )
IIE TR IR B E RN R L ETRE,
FAN/PUMP Control Mode (58 M. Ba/7K 7R 32 il =X)

» Auto BIngER HEREFT R (FigE)
» Voltage {8 FA3-pinBI UG 7k TR B2 1% #E VoltagetE = o
» PWM {8 F4-pinBY XU /7K R AR U FEPWMAR S

FAN/PUMP Stop (R, /7K 7R 5 LL iE ¥%)
IR BHR M EIE R TR R E K RIEILEHATIEE, BRIUEMEZERNREREN L
PR, LR ERTERMRE KRESEILIESE, (Ri&{E: Disabled)
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FAN/PUMP Mode (R B3/7k R iBHE 1R )
TR ISR R BIEREER,

» Slope RIERE LM EBREEE, (ZE)
» Stair RIEREM AR R,

FAN/PUMP Fail Warning (%, F3/7K 7% &8 B 2= &5 Th RE)

TR ISR R B RIINE A REEESIIEE, BIETUE, SREIKREEE LS
HENEHME, REBEAHESS, WIHERERXBIKRYEZESIZI TR (FUZE: Disabled)
Save Fan Profile (Ffigi% & 32{F)

L IhEER LIRS BT BEETEMER—MEE XM, F T LUEREIE B X4 FTFBI0SH
B i%$% [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB] , #4i% & XX 4 & HIZI 1B TFIEZ %,

Load Fan Profile (A i% B 3 &)

AT LUME A e TETBIOSRYZ E XX HHE N, BIAI R B E 1% EBIOSHIRR M, AT I
1%+ [ Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , \1IEHIEf& X ZEHIBIEEIEE X,
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2-4 Favorites (F11) ( R BiRE )

ADVANCED MODE

GIGABYTE

cPU

ages aamHz

E-ERS

Memory
2sesEEMHZ

1238V

Voltage
esasv
2adav

Foustng CRUC L vottage

1e@EIMHz

eV

ersame

Easy Mode (F2) [Smart Fan & FEI ] O-Flash Fe1

BB EEERMIETUE AR E, HA A AE<F > REYIRE T, MFITEEHE
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2-5 Tweaker ( 35 %2 / BBIEIEHI)

ADVANCED MODE

FavortesF1 weske Settirgs Susteminfo Boct ssvesExt

Auto 120 GorHz cPU
A
Ao ages aamHz eREaMHz

EEERS eV
* Osatied — —
Ao =
fAdn Memory

2405 66MHz ersame

1238V

1802V Voltage

120V
aseav CEV sesav

12zzav

[_Helorn J EasurModeFa JsmartFans Fel] o -Fleshirel |

IEFTRESEMCPU, AR AFMIRS SR D EE R EG, RINAEVEHE AR L THE
I, BATREE R R AR EEARARBNER, (UMEAPER, (BBITEERIR, TS
BRERGEAFH, B LLERCMOSE BE LR, ikBIOSIE Bk E EFiL(E, )
<= CPU Clock Control (CPUSi 22 $% i)
IR TR AR —R U1 MHZ A B EECPUBN B S5, (FUIZ1E: Auto)
BRI ISRRBLEERE AR ERENE,
< Spread Spectrum Control (F& 875 #l)
IR THR IR 1% 12 R B FFRCPUIPCle B STR HIThEE . (FIZ{E: Auto)
<~ CPU Ratio Mode ()
IR TR R EE FE R BT % B B CPURZ D M B SE IRk S 4% iZ B o (FRIZ1E: All cores)
<= CCDO0 CCX0/1 Ratio )
R TR IR F 3018 B CPU CCXOMZL B &5, LEIET RF7E [CPURatio Mode | 1% 4 [Per CCX|
B}, AREFFAIZE , (FUE{E: Auto)
<= CPU Clock Ratio (CPU{Z#T i 2&)
IR TR RIS CPURI ST, FIIAZSERE SRCPUFIZE BB T,
<= GFX Clock Frequency (GPUSH % 22 &ll) )
R THR AR B GPURNSIE , & RiF%E [GFX Clock Frequency | ST w4 ZA B A% & [GFX
Core Voltage] A 2H1ER, (Fi%{E: Auto)
IR AENRERSIKETERMNCPUM BTG, &HiZ A [Auto] , BIOSEBBNEE kI8,
<= GFX Core Voltage (GPUER JE #52 ll) @
IR BHR R B GPUINEE [E,, (TIZ{E: Auto)
R AR B ESRATERMCPUM BRI AR, #i%A [Auto] , BIOSSBZNZE hIhkE,

Advanced CPU Settings

<~ Core Performance Boost (&)

IR TR R1% 12 R TR EHCPURYCore Performance Boosti& 3t (CPB, CPUAMIERE ),
(FRiZ{E: Auto)

2 AERBRREEMEENBNNBREEREET, FNEERFEEME, THBIME

(F)  HEDUFRAE R IIRERICPU,
233-
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SVM Mode (EEHMERAR)

WIATHREEEREEBTRNEIMEIEAR . B ARG ER —F &M 8RS E
X, PUTESMRIERSFIR T2 F, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

AMD Cool&Quiet function (AMD Cool'n'QuietTh&E)

» Enabled E1AMD Cool'n'Quiet3R 5h 32 FF sh 25 ZECPUBT AR & VID, WUR/DFEEER
HBERI & (TURME)

» Disabled KAtk TEE,

PPC Adjustment -

A TR S8 ECPU RIPState, (FRi%{&: PState 0)

Global C-state Control -

IR TR 1S 12 2 B 1ECPUE NC-state & FEAE I\, BENLLEIR AT L RGN BRI,
FE{RCPURTRX, LR /DFEE &, (F1IZ{E: Enabled)

Power Supply Idle Control (£-)

IR TR 4514 5% (A = FF /S Package C6 State,

» Typical Current Idle < HItThaE

»Low Currentldle  FF/3IkTheE,

» Auto BIOS&BEZN& E L IhRE, (FRi%E)

CCD Control )

LIETHR RIS FICCDEIE . (FUZ{E: Auto)

Downcore Control

IR TR AR 18 2 s FFE CPURZ L B (RT FF B B ERCPUTT AN ) o (FRIZ1E: Auto)
SMT Mode (FBEICPUS & I2RA)

IR TR A 14 5% s P /B CPU L 25 F2 Th K (Simultaneous Multi-threading)o (FTi&{E: Auto)
CPPC (&-)

TR RIS EF R TR BICPPCINEE,, (FUZE: Auto)

CPPC Preferred Cores (%-)

I TR 15 1% 3% 2 BB BICPPC Preferred CoresThAE, (Fli%{E: Auto)

Active OC Tuner (™)

IR TR IR R BB FHActive OC TunerLhgk, (Fi&{&: Disabled)

Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P.) &=

FFR ML TBIOSAISEN XMPHUAS M 77 55 RISPDEIHR, ISR MR IEAE,

» Disabled KHALLIhEE, (FUZ1E)

» Profilet BEHE—.

» Profile2 (=) BEHE .

XMP High Frequency Support =)

IR TR BIRIE RSN FRAEN SR, LT R AT [Extreme Memory Profile (X.M.P)
& 4 [Profile1] K [Profile2] B, A BEFFAIZE . (FIZIE: Auto)

System Memory Multiplier (P ¥ fi& 35 i 2)

IR TR BHRR R N TFHIE ST, 1824 [Auto] , BIOSHHRN7FSPDEIEBENIZ &,
(FUi%1&: Auto)

FCLK Frequency

IR RIS EEFCLKAISRER , 1 TIEIE: Auto (FUIZ1E). 667MHz~4000MHzZ,

(E—) MEBURFFAE HFIIRERICPU,
(D) HEEBURFMLEE T FILINEECPUR MTFH.
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UCLK Mode
TR M RI% BUCLKAE R, (FIZ{E: Auto)

Advanced Memory Settings

Memory Subtimings

Standard Timing Control, Advanced Timing Control, CAD Bus Setup Timing, CAD
Bus Drive Strength, Data Bus Configuration

XA AHEERNENRF, iR ERRAETNENFR, ISR ERFARSL
FHLRIIE R, BRI N RELIE BERCMOSIE BEEHIE, iLBIOSIE B R E ETIZ(E,
SPD Info

TR R RERNFER,

Power Down Enable
IR TR AR 18 5% (A s P/ Power DownZh gt (FRIZ{E: Auto)

CPU Vcore/Dynamic Vcore(DVID)/VCORE SOC/Dynamic VCORE SOC(DVID)/CPU VDD18/
CPUVDDP/DRAM Voltage (CHA/B)/DDRVPP Voltage (CH A/B)/DRAM Termination (CHA/B)/
VDDP Voltage Control @/VDDG Voltage Control &

XL T AT EECPU Veore B M7 I FE JE 1E L

CPU/VRM Settings
I B T AT L #4538 # Load-Line Calibrationfi@ & ,

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,
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Settings (I & )

atform Power Settrgs.

[_Helorn J EasurModeFa JsmartFans Fel] o -Fleshirel |

Platform Power

AC BACK (sBiFErREfifE, BiFHE S REIREIEE)

A TR BHIRE I B ERIRRE NN R TR,

» Memory W EERIRRER, RIS EWBEATAIRTS,

wAlways On  HTEBJSRRIFRE R, REHLEIEEEN,

wAlways Off  BFE/SHRIRIRER, RELFXVRE, ERBEEARENBIZRS.
(Fig{E)

ErP

A THREIRE R BER G XHLSSFIRN )RS R EHEZRIK, (FUZ{E: Disabled)

EIEE: HRotkistE, ERAVIEETIER,

Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN (41 52%)

HIETHR BIZEIFTEMS-DOSR 4 T, EFBIRBEH XA

»Instant-Off 32— HEIREENAISZ AL RSERIE, (FUZE)

wDelay4 Sec. TREBRFRIMNEASEABIE, BREMELD T4, RESHNEE
=X,

Power Loading

HETHRITERR B RN MEIN A E . HIEARIRMRERE A A EIT RIS TR s

HBIRIPI S, 1§18 E 4 [Enabled] . %% A [Auto] , BIOSSBZNZ B M INEE. (FIZ{E: Auto)

Resume by Alarm (5EBFFF#l)

AR BIEEER TR IFRFEEFENR BB F L, (Fi%{E: Disabled)

ERFNERTFYL, MATEE TR E:

» Wake up day: 0 (BRERFHL), 1~31 (BNBREJLRERFFHL)

» Wake up hour/minute/second: (0~23) : (0~59) : (0~59) (< B FF 4L ie])

EEE: ERERAIIIIEA, BB RERERFERRER XA FETZRIR,

High Precision Event Timer

IR TR IR 1% 12 B B AR IER % T faHigh Precision Event Timer (HPET, S5 4t

22)HIThEE, (FI&{E: Enabled)
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10 Ports
Initial Display Output
WIATHR R IEE R R EFNEHMEE N ER B RIIBESPCI-ER Rt

» IGD Video %) RESINER B RINEEEH,

» PCle 1 Slot RHESINRETPCIEX16iHEE LR BFHH, (FUZE)
» PCle 2 Slot RHESNRETFPCIEXSIEE FEEHH,

» PCle 3 Slot ARG NRETPCIEXATEIE LR -FHH,

Integrated Graphics (£ B B R Bhig)
HIATHRBIEEES T AR ERER N B RINEE,

» Auto BIOS&RFTRENBFEIN B XHAERERMERINEE,
(FizE)

» Forces FRERERNBRINEE,

» Disabled KHAERERM R RINBE

UMA Mode ()

IR BHRHIRIZ BUMARER

» Auto BIOS£EZh&E Itk IhAE, (FIR1E)

» UMA Specified BEBRAERN,

» UMA Auto EERROPEER,

» UMA Game Optimized &SRB R ZH RN TFER Z1AE Frame Buffer Size,

IR 2B TE [Integrated Graphics | % 24 [Forces | B, A BEFMIZE

UMA Frame Buffer Size (i iERTRPITFE LX) @

UMA Frame Buffer Size3g 82 E IR E R B RIBEEFEEN B THNEKRN, ILEHRHETHNTE
ARG EFENZE R HIIEMS-DOSIRIER G & E AEIX—E RN ERB AR TZ
o IETEHE: Auto (FUIZ1E). 64M~2G, LEi%TR R G 7E [UMAMode ] i% 4 [UMA Specified | B,
TREFIZE

Display Resolution (i % #i %)

IR TR R S PER , S TIEHE: Auto (FRIZE). 1920x1080 and below, 2560x1600.
3840x2160, ItLi%IT A7 [UMA Mode | 1% 24 [UMA Auto] B, A BEFFAIIZE

HD Audio Controller (5& B & $fiTh&k)
MIETHRBIREER T AR EINER R ININEE, (FUIZ{E: Enabled)

HIEEREHM MBI, 15X LETE A [Disabled ] o

PCIEX16 Bifurcation

LR TIR 5% 1218 BEPCIEX16TRIER i, ETH: Auto, PCIE 2x8. PCIE 1x8/2x4,
PCIE 2x4/1x8 ), PCIE 4x4 ™, (Fii&{&: Auto)

Above 4G Decoding

IR BUR AR RT640L 1918 FFBE X 4 GBI EHIRTESIE, SMELKEM BT,
74 GBUUTHEZBEARR, ERi#ENRIERGR TR B3REEF, FEshikIhsE, thih
gt 2 ATECAIIRIER G (FILME: Disabled)

Re-Size BAR Support

IR TR R 1 2 B S #¥Resizable BARTHAE , (Fi% & : Disabled)

F_U32C Gen Speed

IR BHR MR EIRIE BF US2CHREEZEGen 18Gen 2@ K iE1T, LERETHERMEUZ
HREERMIEAE, (FUZME: Auto)

Onboard LAN Controller (££ B 48 Thik)

IR THRRIREER T B ERERFIMEEINEE, (FiZ{E: Enabled)

EIEEREEM MM, i5EELEDTUZ 4 [Disabled] o

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,
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USB Type-C with Titan Ridge Configuration
I B E R $EUSB Type-Co# 1R 2, ATEEIR B XIETL,

Super 10 Configuration
Serial Port 1 (£ ;COM#E )
IR TR BHIRIA R TR EMCOMEED, (Fii%{E: Enabled)

USB Configuration

Legacy USB Support (32 35USB# 1% R &Z/RB#5)

IR TR AR R T EMS-DOSIRIER 4 TE FUSBHEE SRR, (FIZ{E: Enabled)
XHCI Hand-off (XHCI Hand-of fZjj gE)

IR TR MR I% 12 2 B XA 45XHCI Hand-of IThREHIIRIE R 4%, SRFIFFB L ThEE,
(FUi&1E: Enabled)

USB Mass Storage Driver Support (USBZEfifi% &3735)

IR TR IR I% R R B X HUSBIFIEIE &, (Fi%{E: Enabled)

Port 60/64 Emulation (/030 60/64hBy i 3T $5)

HETHR A EER T IFEXT 103ZEO60/64n I T #, B ThREAiLE AR A i
USBHUIRIER G RT A SE£ 1 7 3 USB 84, (Fi%{&: Disabled)

Mass Storage Devices (USBFfifizRixE)

RIS H IR E M USBTREIE &8 E, kT R B EEREUSBTEMEIZ&R, AU,

NVMe Configuration
RIS H R BT E#EHIM.2 NVME PCle SSDIZ&HEXE R,

SATA Configuration

SATA Mode

HETUR BIRIE R R B RS F HMNESATAE H 25 HIRAIDISEE

» RAID FFIASATARE IR HIRAIDINEE

» AHCI 1% B SATA 41 28 HAHCI#E R, AHCI (Advanced Host Controller Interface) A — i/
AR, AT LLLETEE IR BN AE B /R Bhik By Serial ATAZHAE, 51: Native Command Queuing
K #hd@E (Hot Plug) %, (Fuik{E)

NVMe RAID mode

IR MR 2 F{E FM.2 NVMe PCle SSDHIERAIDIER , (Fii%1&: Disabled)

Chipset SATA Port Enable

A TR BIRE R R BRI HNZE R SATAIE HI8:, (FIZ1E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port Hot Plug

TR RIS E R T B SATAZE O M AIRILIIBE . (FIZ{E: Enabled)

Chipset SATA Port 0/1/2/3/4/5

MR TSI R BT ZE R R SATAIR 15 B

Network Stack Configuration

Network Stack

IR TR B R 122 T 1 1 M 48 A AL ThAE (B 7N Windows Deployment Servicesf{alRES), R3E
FHEGPTHRAMIRIER S (FiZ{E: Disabled)
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IPv4 PXE Support

IR THR SRR R R T TIPS (B ELMIE S il S 4RR) I M4 FAHLIBE ST 35, ILIETR

A 7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled | Bf, A BEFAIZE

IPv4 HTTP Support

WIETHR R IRE R T RIPv4 (B EEMIEES M SE4RR) HTTPRIMSE FFHLINEE 2 35, ik

It A5 7E [Network Stack] % 24 [Enabled | B, A BEFFIi%E

IPv6 PXE Support

IR TR EIRIE R T FEIPV6 (B EEMIE S i SE6RR) M 48 FAHL I BE 2 35, IEIETR

B 7E [Network Stack | i& 4 [Enabled | Bf, 7 REFAIZE

IPv6 HTTP Support

HWIATHRRIEE R T FF/EIPv6 (EEEMIE S X 5E6hR) HTTPRIMLE FFHLINEE 2 3, bk

It A 7E [ Network Stack] 1% 47 [Enabled ] B, A BEFFAIIZE o

PXE boot wait time

WETHR MR EE LS E AME, A AHR<Esc>BERPXEFNERF, IXTIAEE
[Network Stack | i% 24 [Enabled ] B, A BeFFAIZE  (FIZ{E: 0)

Media detect count

IR TR IRIE B0 MR R B, IR BF7E [Network Stack | 1% 4 [Enabled] B, 7 &E

TR E (FgE: 1)

Intel(R) Ethernet Controller
IEEERENEEONEFERRAXIEE,

Miscellaneous

LEDs in System Power On State

WEATHR B IEEE Y REFIRE T FRERITSH B RER,

» Off LHREFHA, BEXABETEENTSEN,

»On LRSI, BEFRIEMEBENITSEN, (FiLE)

LEDs in Sleep, Hibernation, and Soft Off States

I E TR AR IR Y RS 3 NS3/S4/SSEA R BB ERTSHETRER

3% 2B 7E [LEDs in System Power On State] 1% 4 [On B, 7 8EFFREILIHAE

» Off L RS HENS3ISA/SOER BT, WEXAIEMEENINSER, (FUL(E)

»On LR SGHENS3ISA/SSER BT, WS FRBIEFTEENTSEN,

PCIEX16 Slot Configuration

TR A% 1218 BPCIEX163EIEEGen 1. Gen 2. Gen 35 Gen 4 HIERIE(T, HigH
[Auto], BIOSEBZhiZ & Itk Thék, (Fi%{&: Auto)

PCle Slot Configuration

IR TR R1% #5218 BPCI Expressifif& M. 24H1EZE Gen 1. Gen 2., Gen 35%Gen 4 45

BT, EFREITERX MBS IEEHMIEAE, FiZ A [Auto] , BIOSSBEhZE L IhEE,

(FRiZ{&: Auto)

PCle ASPM Mode

RABIGIEHIEZEZECPUS /A PCI-EBIEIZ FHIASPMER , (Fi%{&: Disabled)

3DMark01 Enhancement

L E TR 1A 12 TR L X R AR M B RO 1t e (T {E: Disabled)

METUL FF 26 SRR ThRERICPU,
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IOMMU
IR TR SR 22 B FF/BAMD IOMMULS R, (TS {E: Auto)

TSME

IR HE SE P FFIRTSMETh B, (FUIZE: Auto)

AMD CPU fTPM

HIETHR IR E RS T EF/BAMD CPUEELRITPM 2.03 8¢, (Fli%{E: Disabled)
Trusted Computing

IR BHRMIRIEER TR R & MEEHR(TPM)IhEE,

AMD CBS

I E ERAEAMD CBSHXIZE,

PC Health

Reset Case Open Status (EE LR R)
» Disabled REBZ AR FF R AR, (FRiZME)

» Enabled ERZBV A TRRRAIER.
Case Open (HLFE#MFFFIKR)

WAL B FER R TCISTHHD ] @ H14E_E A4 NIE & BT e MBI A FE 4 FF R . InR
BRI IR, EMASERINO]; NSRBI AR BT, AN E2RYES]
INRIEFEBREAMVBRFBRRAIER, 51 [Reset Case Open Status | % 24 [Enabled ]
FHEFHFHLRIF,

CPU Vcore/CPU VDDP/CPU VDD18/DRAM Channel A/B Voltage/PM_CLDO12/ +3.3V/+5V/
CHIPSET Core/+12V/VCORE SOC (#&illl = 4¢8 [E)

BRREEMNEBEE,
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System Info. ( RFEER )

ADVANCED MODE

SRR EEEED EENEEGE) GEEEEE

B E RS ERESKBIOS MAFER EBAIUEEBIOSIRER FArEEANIES SRR
BERGRHE,

<

[oad

System Language (i EfEHiEE

IR TR IR 1% 2 BI0SIZ BTE F N ETE ARIES,

System Date (HH#fiZ &)

REBRRASHBE, KX ATEHEER)/B/BIE], EEMHRZETA]. B, T£E]
¥243, AT FA<Enter>42, 31 A& <Page Up>ali<Page Down>$2 11 #: & BT E M 1E
System Time (R /8)ig &)

B EBENRGHETE, XA 8 2 8] Gl TF—mBARA [13: 00: 00] . HEEVI#H
ZE[E]. [, [#] #2406z, v1{EFH<Enter>$, F{& A& <Page Up>Bii<Page Down>{& ]k
ERENHIE,

Access Level ({& FH#UR)

RENNZBERERRPHNNR (FEEIZEZ, B 2R [Administrator ] , &2 &
(Administrator) 1 FR S 1E1E L BT B BIOSIE B o F P (User) i BRIX S I IE B AR MEBIOSIZ B o

Plug in Devices Info
AR TSI H IR BT E#ERISATA, PCI-E, M.2--- i &HHXER,

Q-Flash
AT AT A N Q-Flash#2 /5, IA#EITE#BIOS (Update BIOS)sk &4 B BITAYBIOS T 44 (Save
BIOS),
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Boot ( FHlThAEIRE )

ADVANCED MOODE

[_Helorn _J EasurModeFa fsmartFans Fel] 0 -Fleshirel |

Boot Option Priorities (F#liz IR Fix E)

IR BHR IR N B EEIEETIREFIIRE, RRERIEIRFHITF, YBRENRE
FHEGPTIRAMAIRILFE L F 0, ZILFRT A S E"UEF", HEEHTIFECPTHANE
HIR G FFHLET, AT E AR UEFI"RIIZ & Frilo

BRI T IEFCPTHR AR IER S, HlHNWindows 10 64-bit, & FEFERL Windows 10 64-bit
U SR FERA A UEFI"B L3R FFHL

Bootup NumLock State (FF#1BFNum LockIX 7)

AR TR A 14518 B TR 8 22 _E<Num Lock>$2BIRZS . (FRI&{E: On)

Security Option (l¢ ZHE 755

AR EIGIE R R BRIV EERMNZR, S{FEHRNBIOSIEBERZFRATMAN
A0, 1% B IS5 ZE [Administrator Password/User Password ] 3£ IRi% B 2559,

» Setup {NTEFN\BIOSIZ BRE F AT A EWMNEZ,

»System TR FHEHENBIOSIE BREFHIEHNEZ, (FUiLH)

Full Screen LOGO Show (& FF L EEThEE)

IR TR IR IR R B E— T B R 5 Logo, %% A [Disabled] , FFHLFHE R E RLogo,
(Fi%{&: Enabled)

Fast Boot

IIETUHR IS R BENRE VL IR L FR 3 NIRIER SRRt IE], 1% 24 [Ultra Fast] ATIL

RS PR FFHLINEE, (FZ{E: Disabled)

SATA Support

» Last Boot SATA Devices Only KHART B FFHEE UM B SATAIZ B EIRIER S
BEIERK . (TRIZIE)

» All SATA Devices  ZEIRMER G TR AN BFHMLR (POST)iZ 12, B SATAIZ & £RRlE

3% T A 7E [Fast Boot] % 24 [Enabled] 5% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFHTIZE,

NVMe Support

IR BUR ISR IR BB L HNVMeik &, (FZ{E: Enabled)

3% R 7E [Fast Boot] 3% 4 [Enabled ] =% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFAIIZE
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VGA Support
IR TR BRI B T A FIRIER G F Lo

» Auto ¥ ;I3 ZhLegacy Option ROM,,

» EFI Driver JAENEFI Option ROM,, (TRiZ1&)

3% T 2 A 75 [Fast Boot] 3% 24 [Enabled ] 2 [Ultra Fast| B, A BEFFHTIZE

USB Support

» Disabled EAFBUSBIEEERIERZ BTN,

» Full Initial ERERGE TRV RN (POST) T2, FrEUSBI& 4T AE .
(Fig)

» Partial Initial XAEBSUSBIE B ERIER KB INTER

3T R ZE [Fast Boot | % 25 [Enabled] 3% [Ultra Fast] B, A 8EFFALIEE . & [Fast Boot] &
73 [Ultra Fast] B, LINEES#HIRFIXE,
NetWork Stack Driver Support

» Disabled KM FHLIhEE S 5 (FUIEME)

» Enabled BEMEFHLINEE L

£ BT R 7E [Fast Boot] 1% 24 [Enabled | 2% [Ultra Fast] B, A BEFFATIZE

CSM Support

I TR 48 5 % 2 F 2 BHUEFI CSM (Compatibility Support Module) 3% 43:4% 42 FE Rl FFALAR e o
» Disabled XK HUEFI CSM, X 3 #5UEFI BIOSHHLIZ Fo

» Enabled JEEIUEFI CSM,, (Fli&{HE)

LAN PXE Boot Option ROM (£ & Rl 4& FF#L ThRE)

AR TR HIRIE 12 2 BB B M 4545 1 85 A9 Legacy Option ROM, (Fli&{&: Disabled)
IR RAF7E [CSM Support ] i% 24 [Enabled ] B, A 88 FFAIIZE

Storage Boot Option Control

IR TR RIS % R R TR INEE % &5 H 8 AIUEFILegacy Option ROM,

» Disabled 2 [#]Option ROM,,
» UEFI Only {2 FAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only X A FhLegacy Option ROM,

% 2 7 [CSM Support | 1& 24 [Enabled | B, A REFAIIZE
Other PCI Device ROM Priority
HIETHREIRIEERTRIIRT ML, FiEi8 &R BRiEH S5 USMNPCIE &2 H 23 FUEF

B} Legacy Option ROM,,

» Disabled 2 [#]Option ROM,,

» UEFI Only {2 FAENUEFI Option ROM,, (FRi&{&)
» Legacy Only X A FhLegacy Option ROM,

3T A 7E [CSM Support | % 24 [Enabled | B, A 8EFAiZE

Administrator Password (i E & 5 2 69)

IET AL 5% B EIE RS, I IETR<Enter>$E, MINEIZ BT, BIOSSES
BEWMA—RUHIAZR, SINEBR<Enter>, iEEXR/E, Y— AR LA FRNEE
REARPZEAREHNTINER, SAPZEARNE, B1ERZWBAFEHNBIOSIEE
BRFENRBENIEE,
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< User Password (i% & Fl R #3)
HETTANLE R B A PR, I ETER<Enter>2, MINEIZBENZ, BIOSAZREMH
N—RUFINZRD, MINEER<Enter>#, IRBETMRE, Y—FHHR O ERNEE RS A
PRI REHNTFHIERF. APZBRAFEFNBIOSIEERFIEHIBMETRIZE,
WNREBEGHZRD, AEAEFRAIETUR<Enter>fg, SN R KA ZAS<Enter>, #EBIOS
SERBMNITEZER, HiE<Enter>i2, BRI BUEZAL,

ER= ! i& B User Password Z BT, 15 5E 58 B Administrator PasswordAJi% & o

= Secure Boot
IR TR IR IE R R TR BhSecure BootLhAE RIFEMKIZE . LT 2B 7E [CSM Support]
1% 7 [Disabled ] A, A BEFFALIZE

< Preferred Operating Mode
IR TR R 5% 52 1 \BIOSi% B 72 ¥ Bf 3 B H A Easy ModeZk Advanced Mode, [Auto] Tl %
LR NBIOSEH IS, (FUZ{E: Auto)
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Save & Exit ( FffiR EEHSGRIREREF)

ADVANCED MODE

[_Helorn J EasurModeFa JsmartFans Fel] o -Fleshirel |

Save & Exit Setup (Ffifit BEEHERIRERF)

TR E TR <Enter>SX FHIETE [Yes| BRI F AR BRI EHBIOSIZ BIEF, BEAME
17, %4E [No SidR<Esc>@BAIATEB EE &S,

Exit Without Saving (ERik BEEFETFiEiR E{E)

FEE TR <Enter>SA R HBIEE [Yes| , BIOSKASTFE L RIS AIZE, FHEFBIOSIEE
T2, EHE [Nol SiiR<Esc>ERN AT EEI EEEH,

Load Optimized Defaults (5§ A\ S {E{L TR {E)

TE IR TR <Enter>SR T HEIEHE [Yes] , BIRTEABIOSH T Fli&{E, HITLLINAERTZLABIOS
MIRENTUZE, g EEREEZIETRNIEITIERS . FEEHBIOSEERCMOSEESE,
BEEBHITICINEE,

Boot Override (i&#ZE 3L BPFHLIR )

WIATHR R IEIEFEI RN IE S, R T AU ANIEE, EEEIRFIM
&% _EiR<Enter>, HEZRBIANERHIGIERE [Yes] , RESIIRNEFH, FHMIER
TR E T,

Save Profiles (FFfiffi B 32 #4)

L IhEEIRBIRN1E B FFRIBIOSIE B ETE & B — 1> CMOSI& & 3214 (Profile), & & A& E/\A
1% B ST (Profile 1-8), IEIFZEfFiE BRI B TProfile 1~8H—4H, Hik<Enter>BI A =%
B, SR AT %R [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , #%i% & 3t & #IZ 1R TEIEIR %
Load Profiles (8 A i% B3 )

REERIZITAIEEMEFENBIOSH ™ UL ER, FTLME ALk TS FERICMOSIE B
XEEHN, BRI ABEHIZEBIOSHIAI IEFEZEHNMNIE B U EiR<Enter>BIATEH N
%% B SR, BB AT A% $E [Select File in HDD/FDD/USB , MIERITEIE IR Z S HIFIEH
EIREXH, SEHNBIOSHIMTEMAIZE XG(BIMNE—k R FAVURSHENZEE).
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F=FE MFR

3 R

RAID{E 7y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
e WEHEBFERM RER/NNER (FEEHER)BERN
il B HORE £
LUSETHEE No Yes Yes

HELER:

* FABR(U L)RISATARE S SSDI ), (iL B HERviERE, 1BERIERA SRR ENESR, )=
« Windows B ERGEMIRIEHE o

« ERHIRFERF LR R,

. Uﬂo

iR ESATAIEHIRR R
A. RESATAB &
TG A HORE AR /SSDs 5 B E AR ROSATAIM 2418, S5 L i IR KSR M IR AE Sk

B. #£BIOSIE ik Brhik ESATARE IS ER
EWIAFEBIOSTE i ErSATAIS HIES AR B R B EM.

PR

HIEFE/E, BIOSTEBHTPOSTHT, 12 T<Delete>$# i ABIOSIZ BF2 R, #t X [Settings\IO Ports o
EZHIERAID, 1% [SATA Configuration\SATA Mode | #£IRi% 4 [RAID] , F iR ELER B IFEHFF
Mo (FZEEFNVMe PCle SSDHIERAID, 1E4% [NVMe RAID mode | #%151i% 4 [Enabled] o )

L ER A PR K HIBIOSHE FFiR BRI R HAUAR, FAFFTAEWMEER, FIRIEIENT
T K BIOSHRATIE o

C. UEFIRAID #RXig B

PR

1. 7EBIOST2FiZ B E M, i3\ [Boot] % [CSM Support] i% 4 [Disabled | , #Fi%i& B FEF .

2. EFFHLE, B \BIOSTEFiZ B EIH, it [Settings\RAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | Fi% .,

3. TRAIDXpert2 Configuration Utility | TR, #57E [Array Management | i£I5#R<Enter>##, # N [Create
Array | BITE], B5E7E [RAID Level | IATUAF EHI1ERIRAIDARS . RAIDARZUIALA: RAID 0(Stripe).
RAID 1(Mirror) B RAID 10 (FTIEFEMIRAIDIR K SR TEAT REERITE £ BEIME), EFIFRADIERKE,
£ [Select Physical Disks | #5132 <Enter>$& i N [ Select Physical Disks | &[T

4. £ ['Select Physical Disks | BT, {544 EFIER#EZFESIRIRER L A [Enabled] , BIETHBIHZE

[Apply Changes ] £ T5l#%2 <Enter>$# , & Al B E— B % EWL 25 B = (Array Size). W%

S A E B (Array Size Unit) & =& FFR1E/S REXINEE,

5 B HENESIR=/E, BZE [Create Array | (B IHE#E )L, 7 [ Create Array ] £ TiI% <Enter>
SEENRT A FIERLERES,

6. SER G EE 1 E 2 [Array Management | &, BIR]7E [Manage Array Properties | b5 212 37 F
RIEEPES GIINREEPESIRN . AN B RHAEIITEEER.

(F—) BELIEREM2PCleSSD, ik 5HEM.2 SATA SSDE) 2 SATARE 2 1k E# B L £ FE 5
(EZ) M2USATAIEHEZRIETEEM, HSE [1-8 MERMRENE | ZEHHA,
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RIRRAIDIBZN T2 FF RARE R
SERBIOSHIRE R, EATITFHARERER L

RRBERE

BT AR ER G EMRAIDIZFIZRMIRENEF, AR ARSI RN, BWEREERE

Rgtla, ERAERSEF [Xpress Install | hEE R I A ERIRH TR, BEBRRNBERER

FIMERF I P RKRADIEFIRNIRENERF, iESE TS R:

1. 3£ e \BootDrv | B&12 TV Y [Hw10 STk EHIZI U,

2. HBERGEHRAZ R FNIFHUTRERREREN SR, YBNENEFVEE LI, &
pri (L

3. U, #HRAIDIRENFE F RS T, 144 [AMD-RAID Bottom Device | 3EZNFZ 3% [T
—# | BN, Bi&#E [AMD-RAID Controller | BREhT2 7342 [ T—H | NI HIEENEF, 5
G, BHEHRIERFNRE,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/454/x570-aorus-raid.htm
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32 BAEFRE

RERIZFZA, BERERIERS

@- RETHRERGE, BHREBFREFENXERS, SUEHIH [ REZE3T
KEBITHHEEE, BEEF [#1TRun.exe] (BIHEN [FREER |, FELIKE
R, FHITRUn.exe)o

[XpressInstall] £5EEZIFHEIEM RS FHIIHEIER %mwm&$o,ﬂu&TTmm%mmu
#, B A EREREGAENIRZIEZER, SIRERES ML IR EEZNIRHIEF.

5 AMD 500 Series

Ver16821.04141 X

GIGABYTE™ Xpress Install

.' Drivers &
Softws
ortwere Xpress Install

Google Drive O install

Google Chrome (R) a faster way to browse the web O install

Google Toolbar for Internet Explorer O install

Norton Internet Security(NIS) [+ JUEET]

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/412/x570-app.html

EERENIEEAE ZHEREMEHERE A,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html

q

S48 -



Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: X570S AERO G

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
— treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information
European Union—Disposal and recycling information
GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité & ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfilllt
und die 2015/863 Erklérung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o piti delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES Prohlaseni o shodé

Toto zafizeni splfiuje pozadavky Smérnice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, Ze splfiuje vSechny zakladni
pozadavky smémic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi iranyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppopewang EE

Eival ot ouppopewan pe Tig Slatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardrtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomhiops, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg aglohoyeital xpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10X UOVTa EVOPHOVITHEVT EUPWTTAIKG TTPOTUTICL
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

q3

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | U |LT|LW
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fE4R 5% B 525 HR :

(R E RS BB E T A

@ Hlf?%%ﬁ*ﬁ%?_f&lﬁr%]ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ g
R 2 iﬁx*fnt%&??‘aé«ZLfn ;

?uff%fu HUEREMENZ.

GHEE
(0] F“*H‘ﬁé%@fﬁﬁ W‘%f fLZh@f’F

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz L 2 Ar&3t= R4 TX|= 4

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module country approvals:

]~ PR B N B R - AT R
%ﬂéﬁ%’—?&‘ﬂi%ﬂf vl

EREESZIES byt rpEl

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left comer of the Motherboard.

For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.:
X570S AERO Grev. 1.0
X570S AERO G rev. 1.1

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:
Intel® Corporation AX200NGW
AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

Country approvals for wireless module AX200NGW:

e

United States FCC: India WPC: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX200NG ETA-5SD-20190501112 Approved by PTA:9.9211/2019

Canada ISED: Japan #AFE Qatar CRA: CCAHT9LP1280T3
1C: 1000M-AX200NG CRA/SM/2019/R-7710

Australia ACMA: Serbia:

@
[R] 003-190022
= D190021003

1011 19

Ukraine:

UATRO028

5.15~5.35GHz BAIRE

Belarus: 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

Singapore IMDA:
Complies with
L

@

United Kingdom:

Applicant number: D080001
Approval number: TRA/TA-R/7494/19

pyeddte

C€

rton  Chin

Country approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

Jordan TRC:
TRC/S5/2019/122 D8 02891 CcA
China CMIIT: Mexico IFT: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2019AJ2274 (M) RCPINAX19-0480
Europe: Oman TRA:

United States Fi Japan #AF5%E : Qatar:
Fi

cC T
CCID: RAS-MT7921K CRASM20205-0005758

Canada ISED:
ICD: 7542A-MT7921K

Serbia:

[R] 020200172

P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

ETA-SD-20201007013 ESH Medna(ek Inc./China

Australia ACMA: Singapore IMDA: Thailand:
5.15~5.35GHz EBAIIRTE RT3676
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only Ukraine: C
China CMIIT: Jordan TRC: South Korea NRRA:
CMIIT ID: 2020AP14016(M) T/4/11/11/9230 UA.032.CT.0411-20
Europe: Kuwait: | gg DG United Kingdom:
CITRA: 4472 R-C-MD6-MT7921K UK
Pakistan PTA: N C n
Approved by PTA Yz MedlaTek\n(
India WPC: 9.1167/2020
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR _ .

A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE

(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
PCB#R o o o o o o
LR RE x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INERIE SiE RS R & x [¢) [¢) o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FENAR, RS REERRNERS R, EEEE——HRE, EUER,
ATHREEBRASZERENBACRENTEERRES I, BEEUIRENRREINENR

EARERIEFHIRAFHZERFUIHA,
9@?ﬁ?i’f&’i}:ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁis{%ﬁ-ﬁﬂﬂﬂﬁﬂT

2A

3.

o> © >~

o

HERENERmREPEAREMESEN(AEESRA MK AT ERERRERATDEH,
HEMBRAERREFEARENEERN (FEEBREMHK ) RESERIERS, MSMIERR
TEEhEY, MHRE MEA T EE K R IEH
REIMEERSERERIFNERTEDEAREMEEN(FAEESRAMK)ETEXEEN
IHHREEWN =R,

RBPEARKLIMEDH B RMEEFHRBEREAESERE), APEEAREERTRERESR, HE

WERHETIER, HEERTEARRIBERIENS:

BB R EHREY;

KIEFERERFRAOEREM. £, FREMERIRTA;

EAKEN. BIT4E .. BETLHMIE K= RIRTH;

fEARZEEFINERNRE S R AR TIS 5K 7= RIRR R ;

EEF A A IS A F BRI X R, BB, A5, Sk, BT EE = SiRirn;

A A& IR, 30: EDRIF BEARIE R, R, LER I, CPUM ERIRSE;

B R AT A A Z AR EE A S R ARERAY;

B mANERAm;

=R IS R W R M B T R PPA S S SE R R A AR

DS TRR i o B R0, XRTEETE. BFIEHE. USBREEO. M OEE S HAKR EAE L& M

R ERIRERAY

BEERREASHRESES

A INRGAEFEREEERTREEREDENE, TUEETERARARAFRIRMBRTR.

B. BRI EHE Al B 75 Wikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/sk B R F TH = RHBA00E R SR B IR S 34 2%
400-820-9608 514 ( =X i&#4+7021-63410189) o ARESHTIE]: EHA—ZIEHIF9:00-18:00 X E TR BRI
(FERFA00ER R E RS AL B ERE RN T ERERBEERARIE) .

ﬁ#ﬂﬁﬁnﬁf%ﬁﬁ%

LUFINEFE AN EERRE TEGSETEAERS, EEEIESLENEMERANE
=B S, BIOSKRA, SEEMEGEE, FANSEAREEE, FEREIRMEBETHEE
DnAER I A H BT H AR A R

B. MR ZEEEERENRSEEATRERGENREEE, BHBH MRS, BRAZEH
SRS &,

C. FRkfER, BRI EEMHSEMESHE (NRKE. SInRE) 8%, XEEREMECPUR
PE, UREBXEPRERR, NEEEERLSBIZERE MR, BHERBUSETRERE,
Fﬁf‘nnmﬁﬁ' SR EEMBENREREEERN,

HiERRERREHERNHRERRFMERMWEEIE,

FRERIEFSRMEZEHNETHERL,

HIERAERRS TR R ZH A E R B Eth 28 E,

REMELEATNEENREX (HEEREERERREFIEF) M. MR, SR ERNET

A, HFRERTEFTME EAEREH,

cTIemmooO >

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTFE’
www.gigabyte.cn |
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